## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

#### CHAP. 83

For maintenance, namely for food supplies, wearing apparel, all articles of personal clothing and materials for their fabrication and repair. All materials and supplies incident to the maintenance of the institution and patients or inmates thereof, whether present or absent

188,000.00

For repairs and equipment, namely, all materials, supplies, and labor required for repairs and up-keep of grounds, buildings, and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and live stock and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work

52,000.00 52,000.00

Interest on trust funds, namely,
Robie Trust Fund
Joseph H. Williams Legacy
Helen A. Gilman Legacy

160.00 160.00 40.00 40.00 50.00 50.00

\$395,250.00 \$396,250.00

Approved April 8, 1925.

### Chapter 83.

Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital for Maintenance and Other Purposes.

Bangor state hospital, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Bangor State Hospital:

July 1, 1925 July 1, 1926 to to June 30, 1926 June 30, 1927

For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, the sum of one hundred ten thousand four hundred eighty-two dollars, and for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thir-

tieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, the sum of one hundred ten thousand four hundred eighty-two dollars

\$110,482.00 \$110,482.00

For maintenance, namely, all articles of food, wearing apparel, heat, light and power, farm and industrial activities, other institutional expenses, and parole or community services, for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, the sum of one hundred thirty-six thousand nine hundred ninety-one dollars, and for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred thirty-six thousand nine hundred ninety-one dollars

136,991.00 136,991.00

For repairs and equipment, namely, all labor, materials and supplies required for upkeep of automobiles, buildings and grounds, household furniture and fixtures, office furniture, surgical instruments, machinery and tools, pipe and fittings, insurance, farm equipment and live stock, and all other proper charges, for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, the sum of fifty thousand dollars, and for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, the sum of fifty thousand dollars

50,000.00 50,000.00

For interest on the Robie amusement fund, for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, the sum of one hundred sixty dollars, and for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, the sum of one hundred sixty dollars

160.00 160.00

Total for maintenance

\$297,633.00 \$297,633.00

Provided, that the governor and council may, by order, upon recom-

#### CHAP. 84

mendation of the trustees of the said institution, transfer any unexpended balances of any of the above appropriations to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for the said institution.

Approved April 8, 1925.

### Chapter 84.

Resolve, in Favor of Northern Maine Sanatorium.

Northern Maine sanatorium, laundry, ice house and stable. Resolved: That the sum of seven thousand dollars be appropriated for the Northern Maine Sanatorium, for the period commencing July first nineteen hundred and twenty-five and ending June thirtieth nineteen hundred and twenty-six divided as follows: five thousand dollars for laundry and equipment; and two thousand dollars for ice house and stable.

Approved April 8, 1925.

### Chapter 85.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Construction of a Sewer Main for the Bangor State Hospital.

Bangor state hospital, sewer. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three thousand dollars to be expended by the city of Bangor under the direction of the trustees of the Bangor state hospital, in altering, relocating and constructing an adequate sewer or sewage system from the Bangor state hospital to the Penobscot river, said sewer or sewage system to be so located and constructed as to safeguard the water supply and health of the city of Bangor, provided that the city of Bangor shall raise and expend in addition to the sum above mentioned, whatever sum of money may be necessary to make said sewer adequate for the purposes aforesaid.

Approved April 9, 1925.

### Chapter 86.

Resolve, in Favor of the State Park Commission.

State park commission, maintenance state park, Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the state park commission for maintenance and improvement of the state park in Augusta, the sum of three thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six and one thousand dollars for the fiscal year